expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a
particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the
prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and variations may be material.

 Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following unobservable inputs:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

2. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   IRB InvIT Fund
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 11 of 69

Strictly Private and Confidential

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)
INR Mn

Sr.
 No. SPVs

WACC
+1.0% EV Base WACC EV

WACC
-1.0% EV

1 MVR 10.90% 2,912 9.90% 2,950 8.90% 2,989

2 IRBPA 12.31% 14,967 11.31% 15,895 10.31% 16,910

3 IRBTA 11.90% 7,460 10.90% 7,905 9.90% 8,391

4 IRBTC 11.77% 18,667 10.77% 20,781 9.77% 23,198

5 IRBJD 11.79% 18,141 10.79% 19,492 9.79% 20,997

6 VEPL 8.82% 12,142 7.82% 12,667 6.82% 13,236

 Total  74,289  79,690  85,721

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)
INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
EV at Revenue

-10%
EV at Base Revenue

EV at Revenue
+10.0%

1 MVR 2,644  2,950  3,256

2 IRBPA 14,263  15,895  17,618

3 IRBTA 6,953  7,905  8,858

4 IRBTC 15,320  20,781  26,242

5 IRBJD 17,177  19,492  21,795

6 VEL 11,465  12,667  13,861

Total  67,822  79,690  91,630

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expense parameter (20%)

INR Mn
Sr.
No.

SPVs
EV at Expenses

+20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at Expenses
-20%

1 MVR 2,885 2,950 3,014

2 IRBPA 15,327 15,895 16,462

3 IRBTA 7,456 7,905 8,354

4 IRBTC 20,340 20,781 21,221

5 IRBJD 18,993 19,492 20,437

6 VEL 12,471 12,667 12,863

Total 77,473 79,690 82,352

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

S. SUNDARARAMAN   IRB InvIT Fund
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 12 of 69

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation Standards
IVS SEBI InvIT Regulations.

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPVs;

2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;

2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on:

[…]

7.6. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.7. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as
indicated below:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

2. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   IRB InvIT Fund
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 48 of 69

Strictly Private and Confidential

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr.
 No.

SPVs
WACC
+1.0%

EV Base WACC EV
WACC
-1.0%

EV

1 MVR 10.90% 2,912 9.90% 2,950 8.90% 2,989

2 IRBPA 12.31% 14,967 11.31% 15,895 10.31% 16,910

3 IRBTA 11.90% 7,460 10.90% 7,905 9.90% 8,391

4 IRBTC 11.77% 18,667 10.77% 20,781 9.77% 23,198

5 IRBJD 11.79% 18,141 10.79% 19,492 9.79% 20,997

6 VEPL 8.82% 12,142 7.82% 12,667 6.82% 13,236

 Total  74,289  79,690  85,721

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)
   INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
EV at Revenue

-10%
EV at Base Revenue

EV at Revenue
+10.0%

1 MVR 2,644  2,950  3,256

2 IRBPA 14,263  15,895  17,618

3 IRBTA 6,953  7,905  8,858

4 IRBTC 15,320  20,781  26,242

5 IRBJD 17,177  19,492  21,795

6 VEL 11,465  12,667  13,861

Total  67,822  79,690  91,630

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expense parameter (20%)
INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

EV at Expenses
+20% EV at Base Expenses

EV at Expenses
-20%

1 MVR 2,885 2,950 3,014

2 IRBPA 15,327 15,895 16,462

3 IRBTA 7,456 7,905 8,354

4 IRBTC 20,340 20,781 21,221

5 IRBJD 18,993 19,492 20,437

6 VEL 12,471 12,667 12,863

Total 77,473 79,690 82,352

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   IRB InvIT Fund
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 49 of 69

Strictly Private and Confidential

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT
regulations

8.1. Scope of Work

The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures to be
made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may include
following information as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information about the valuation
and other aspects of the underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made in the